

No. 15-474

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT F. McDONNELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—————
*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit*
—————

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF 77 FORMER STATE
ATTORNEYS GENERAL (NON-VIRGINIA)
SUPPORTING
PETITIONER ROBERT F. MCDONNELL**
—————

EDWARD T. KANG
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
950 F STREET, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 239-3300
edward.kang@alston.com

BRIAN D. BOONE*
EMILY C. MCGOWAN
D. ANDREW HATCHETT
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
101 S. TRYON STREET
Charlotte, NC 28280
(704) 444-1000
brian.boone@alston.com
**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. AN “OFFICIAL ACT” REQUIRES MORE
THAN ARRANGING A MEETING OR
INTRODUCING SOMEONE AT A
DINNER.....5

 A. Making an appearance or introduction
 or arranging a meeting is not
 “performing” an “official act.”7

 B. An “official act” is a decision “that the
 government actually makes” on a
 particular matter.....8

 C. Defining “official act” to encompass
 mere ingratiation and access
 resurrects the very vagueness
 problems that this Court has sought to
 avoid.....10

II. THE CONSTITUTION FORBIDS
COURTS FROM CONSTRUING VAGUE
FEDERAL STATUTES TO
CRIMINALIZE CONDUCT THAT IS
LEGAL UNDER STATE LAW.....12

 A. Policing local corruption is an area of
 traditional state concern.....13

B. The Fourth Circuit displaced state police power even though Congress has not made its intention to do so “unmistakably clear.”15

C. By adopting a definition of “official act” that arguably captures most interactions with constituents, the decision below effectively deputized federal prosecutors to set ethics standards for state officials.16

III. DANGLING THE THREAT OF CRIMINAL LIABILITY OVER EVERY LUNCH WITH A LOBBYIST AND EVERY MEETING WITH AN INTEREST GROUP WOULD IMPEDE THE PROPER FUNCTIONING OF STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS.18

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	15
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	4, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	11
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	6
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	8

<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	13
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	17
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	2, 6
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	4, 7
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	6, 7
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v.</i> <i>Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	12
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	4, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Craig</i> , 528 F.2d 773 (7th Cir. 1976)	13
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 674 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	4
<i>United States v. Rabbitt</i> , 583 F.2d 1014 (8th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> <i>of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	3, 4, 9, 10

<i>United States v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Valdes</i> , 437 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Valdes v. United States</i> , 475 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8, 9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 201	6, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 371	20
18 U.S.C. § 1346	5
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2)	5
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 41-192	19
MD. CODE ANN., STATE GOV'T § 6-106	19
MISS. CODE ANN. § 7-5-1	19
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 114-2	18
OKLA. STAT. ANN. TIT. 74, § 18b.5	19
R.I. GEN. LAWS ANN. § 42-9-6	19
S.C. CODE ANN. § 1-7-90	19
VA. CODE ANN. § 2.2-505	19
VA. CODE ANN. § 2.2-3103(8)-(9)	12
W. VA. CODE § 5-3-1	19

WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 43.10.030 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A COLLECTION OF ALL SUCH ACTS OF THE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF VIRGINIA OF A
PUBLIC AND PERMANENT NATURE AS
ARE IN FORCE (1803) 13, 14

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009) 9

Bruce A. Green & Fred C. Zacharias,
Prosecutorial Neutrality, 2004 WIS.
L. REV. 837 (2004) 16

THE CODE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COMPRISING LEGISLATION TO YEAR
1870, ch. 147, §§ 4–7 (Bribery) (1868) 14

David T. Cook, *How Washington
lobbyists peddle power*, THE
CHRISTIAN SCIENCE MONITOR, Sept.
28, 2009 20

Democracy in America, ch. XII (1838) 20

The Federalist No. 17 (Alexander
Hamilton, Dec. 5, 1787) 12

3 George W. Cothran, REVISED
STATUTES OF NEW YORK, tit IV, § 9,
p. 957 (6th ed. 1875) 14

1 Frederick C. Brightly, A DIGEST OF
THE LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA, p. 330,
§ 77 (1873) 14

THE GENERAL STATUTES AND THE CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ADOPTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 1881, ch. 103, §§ 2536–41 (Bribery) (1882)	14
THE GENERAL STATUTES OF CONNECTICUT REVISION OF 1902, § 1260 (1902)	14
Jan Witold Baran, <i>Can I Lobby You?</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Jan. 8, 2006)	21
LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, § 24 (1821)	14
Leslie C. Griffin, <i>The Prudent Prosecutor</i> , 14 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 259 (2001)	16
Nicholas W. Allard, <i>Lobbying Is an Honorable Profession: The Right to Petition and the Competition to Be Right</i> , 19 STAN. L & POL'Y REV. 23 (2008)	21
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY ONLINE (last visited March 4, 2016)	7, 9
Thomas Herty, A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF MARYLAND BEING AN ABRIDGEMENT, ALPHABETICALLY ARRANGED, OF ALL THE PUBLIC ACTS OF ASSEMBLY NOW IN FORCE, AND OF GENERAL USE (1799)	13

William A. Hotchkiss, A CODIFICATION OF THE STATUTE LAW OF GEORGIA, ch. XXIX, §§ 26–28 (1845)	14
2 William Charles White, A COMPENDIUM AND DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF MASSACHUSETTS, tit. XXX Bribery, Embracery, and Extortion (1809)	14
WILLIAM H. BATTLE’S REVISAL OF THE PUBLIC STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA ADOPTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AT SESSION OF 1872-73, ch. 32, §§ 130–32 (Bribery) (1873).....	14
William H. Pryor, Jr., <i>A Report from the State’s Law Firm</i> , 62 ALA. L. REV. 264 (2001)	19
William M. Chase and Arthur H. Chase, THE PUBLIC STATUTES OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, ch. 280, § 20–21 (1900)	14
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Public Values in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 137 U. PA. L. REV. 1007 (1989)	16
